

#	Item #	Element	Current Text:	Proposed Text:	City Manager Recommendation:
5-1	Introduction to Land Use Element	Land Use	Arts are integral to Mercer Island's identity, vitality, heritage, and shared values. The City of Mercer Island is committed to supporting and sustaining rich and diverse cultural and arts experiences and opportunities for the community. In 2018, the City incorporated the Arts and Culture plan as an appendix to the Comprehensive Plan incorporating the goals and policies in the Arts and Culture Plan into the City's Comprehensive Plan.	Arts are integral to Mercer Island's identity, vitality, heritage, and shared values. The City of Mercer Island is committed to supporting and sustaining rich and diverse cultural and arts experiences and opportunities for the community. In 2018, the City incorporated the Arts and Culture plan as an appendix to the Comprehensive Plan incorporating the goals and policies in the Arts and Culture Plan into the City's Comprehensive Plan.	[Revised 09-13-24] Recommendation: Strike text. See next item for revised text to be introduced into Parks and <u>Open Space Recreation</u> Element.
5-2	[Revised 09-13-24] NEW text added to Introduction to Parks and <u>Open Space Recreation</u> Element	[Revised 09-13-24] Parks & Recreation <u>Open Space</u>	N/A	[New Text – inserted as paragraph 4] <u>Comprehensive Arts and Culture Plan</u> <u>Arts are integral to Mercer Island's identity, vitality, heritage, and shared values. The City of Mercer Island is committed to supporting and sustaining rich and diverse cultural and arts experiences and opportunities for the community. In 2018, the City adopted the Comprehensive Arts and Culture plan, which sets forth policies and goals to advance the enrichment and unification of the whole community through the arts.</u>	[Revised 09-13-24] Recommendation: Add new proposed text.
5-3	Goal 23	Land Use	Support the arts on Mercer Island.	Support the arts on Mercer Island.	[Revised 09-13-24] Recommendation: Strike text. Comment: The Arts and Cultural goals and policies were added to the Comprehensive Plan in 2018, upon adoption of the new Comprehensive Arts & Culture (A&C) Plan. The 2024 Comprehensive Plan Update incorporates a new Parks and <u>Open Space Recreation</u> Element, and staff are recommending that the arts and culture goals and policies be moved to the new element.
5-4	NEW Goal 2	[Revised 09-13-24] Parks & Recreation <u>Open Space</u>	N/A	[New Text] Goal 2: <u>Support and nurture the arts on Mercer Island and preserve Mercer Island's Heritage.</u>	[Revised 09-13-24] Recommendation: Insert <u>the proposed a</u> new goal in the Parks and <u>Open Space Recreation</u> Element that consolidates the text in Goal 23, 24 & 25 of the Land Use Element. Comment: This new goal will be supported by new policy 2.1 that incorporates by reference the A&C Plan.

#	Item #	Element	Current Text:	Proposed Text:	City Manager Recommendation:
5-5	NEW Policy 2.1	[Revised 09-13-24] Parks & Recreation Open Space	N/A	[New Text] Policy 2.1 The most recent version of the Comprehensive Arts and Culture Plan is hereby adopted by reference, establishing the goals and policies that provide the framework for the delivery of diverse cultural and arts experiences and opportunities for the Mercer Island community.	[Revised 09-13-24] Recommendation: Add new proposed text. Comment: New text incorporates the Comprehensive A&C Plan (approved in 2018) by reference. This is consistent with the method by which other plans are incorporated into the 2024 Comp Plan Update.
5-6	Policy 23.1	Land Use	Support implementation of and encourage community involvement in accessible, high quality performing, visual and literary arts programs, projects, and events.	Support implementation of and encourage community involvement in accessible, high quality performing, visual and literary arts programs, projects, and events.	Recommendation: Strike policy 23.1 as it duplicates the text found on page 14 of the A&C Plan.
5-7	Policy 23.2	Land Use	Provide educational art opportunities through Parks & Recreation curriculum.	Provide educational art opportunities through Parks & Recreation curriculum.	Recommendation: Strike policy 23.2 as it duplicates the text found on page 14 of the A&C Plan.
5-8	Policy 23.3	Land Use	Maintain a citizen Arts Council, which is advisory to the City Council and that spearheads arts programming and partnerships.	Maintain a citizen Arts Council, which is advisory to the City Council and that spearheads arts programming and partnerships.	Recommendation: Strike policy 23.3 as it duplicates the text found on page 15 of the A&C Plan.
5-9	Policy 23.4	Land Use	Promote cooperation and local partnerships between the City of Mercer Island and artists, arts providers, nonprofit organizations, urban designers, architects, developers, and others to help improve the quality of the built environment.	Promote cooperation and local partnerships between the City of Mercer Island and artists, arts providers, nonprofit organizations, urban designers, architects, developers, and others to help improve the quality of the built environment.	Recommendation: Strike policy 23.4 as it duplicates the text found on page 15 of the A&C Plan.
5-10	Policy 23.5	Land Use	Coordinate and collaborate with the local school district to broaden accessibility and awareness of local art opportunities and to further art education.	Coordinate and collaborate with the local school district to broaden accessibility and awareness of local art opportunities and to further art education.	Recommendation: Strike policy 23.5 as it duplicates the text found on page 15 of the A&C Plan.
5-11	Policy 23.6	Land Use	Coordinate and collaborate with local, regional, and national arts organizations, and through public and private partners to integrate art into the community via permanent installations and special events.	Coordinate and collaborate with local, regional, and national arts organizations, and through public and private partners to integrate art into the community via permanent installations and special events.	Recommendation: Strike policy 23.6 as it duplicates the text found on page 15 of the A&C Plan.
5-12	Policy 23.7	Land Use	Assess community art needs through community engagement and public involvement.	Assess community art needs through community engagement and public involvement.	Recommendation: Strike policy 23.7 as it duplicates the text found on page 15 of the A&C Plan.

#	Item #	Element	Current Text:	Proposed Text:	City Manager Recommendation:
5-13	Policy 23.8	Land Use	Implement a creative district and accountability strategy to complement and enhance overall City economic development strategy and to foster a thriving creative economy.	Implement a creative district and accountability strategy to complement and enhance overall City economic development strategy and to foster a thriving creative economy.	Recommendation: Strike policy 23.8 as it duplicates the text found on page 15 of the A&C Plan.
5-14	Policy 23.9	Land Use	Support: 23.9.1 Efforts to secure space for art and cultural activities; 23.9.2 The establishment of a community maker space; 23.9.3 Opportunities for housing and/or live/work space for artists; and 23.9.4 A multidiscipline-oriented community arts facility. 23.10 Maintain a parity of public space for art and cultural activities when existing public art and cultural activity space is modified or eliminated.	Support: 23.9.1 Efforts to secure space for art and cultural activities; 23.9.2 The establishment of a community maker space; 23.9.3 Opportunities for housing and/or live/work space for artists; and 23.9.4 A multidiscipline-oriented community arts facility. 23.10 Maintain a parity of public space for art and cultural activities when existing public art and cultural activity space is modified or eliminated.	Recommendation: Strike policy 23.9 as it duplicates the text found on page 15 of the A&C Plan.
5-15	Goal 24	Land Use	Nurture public art on Mercer Island.	Nurture public art on Mercer Island.	[Revised 09-13-24] Recommendation: Strike Goal 24, will be replaced with new Goal 2 in the Parks and Open Space Recreation Element. See item# 5-4 CA-4 in the above list.
5-16	Policy 24.1	Land Use	Encourage diversity in public art.	Encourage diversity in public art.	Recommendation: Strike policy 24.1 as it duplicates the text found on page 15 of the A&C Plan.
5-17	Policy 24.2	Land Use	Maintain current and encourage new spaces for public art placement.	Maintain current and encourage new spaces for public art placement.	Recommendation: Strike policy 24.2 as it duplicates the text found on page 15 of the A&C Plan.
5-18	Policy 24.3	Land Use	Maintain and preserve the current collection and encourage the acquisition of additional public art.	Maintain and preserve the current collection and encourage the acquisition of additional public art.	Recommendation: Strike policy 24.3 as it duplicates the text found on page 15 of the A&C Plan.
5-19	Policy 24.4	Land Use	Encourage the incorporation of public art in town center development design and site features.	Encourage the incorporation of public art in town center development design and site features.	Recommendation: Strike policy 24.4 as it duplicates the text found on page 15 of the A&C Plan.
5-20	Policy 24.5	Land Use	Maintain requirement that at least one percent of qualifying capital improvement projects' costs are set aside for public art acquisition, repair, and maintenance.	Maintain requirement that at least one percent of qualifying capital improvement projects' costs are set aside for public art acquisition, repair, and maintenance.	Recommendation: Strike policy 24.5 as it duplicates the text found on page 16 of the A&C Plan.

#	Item #	Element	Current Text:	Proposed Text:	City Manager Recommendation:
5-21	Policy 24.6	Land Use	Make an effort to include public art into and surrounding transportation projects.	Make an effort to include public art into and surrounding transportation projects.	Recommendation: Strike policy 24.6 as it duplicates the text found on page 16 of the A&C Plan.
5-22	Policy 24.7	Land Use	Welcome and support community involvement in public art processes.	Welcome and support community involvement in public art processes.	Recommendation: Strike policy 24.7 as it duplicates the text found on page 16 of the A&C Plan.
5-23	Goal 25	Land Use	Preserve Mercer Island's Heritage.	Preserve Mercer Island's Heritage.	[Revised 09-13-24] Recommendation: Strike Goal 25, will be replaced with new Goal 2 in the Parks and Open Space Recreation . See item # 5-4 CA-4 in the above list.
5-24	Policy 25.1	Land Use	Promote awareness and appreciation of Mercer Island's history and historic resources.	Promote awareness and appreciation of Mercer Island's history and historic resources.	Recommendation: Strike policy 25.1 as it duplicates the text found on page 16 of the A&C Plan.
5-25	Policy 25.2	Land Use	Support efforts to secure space for the preservation of Mercer Island's historical and cultural heritage and related archival materials.	Support efforts to secure space for the preservation of Mercer Island's historical and cultural heritage and related archival materials.	Recommendation: Strike policy 25.2 as it duplicates the text found on page 16 of the A&C Plan.
5-26	Policy 25.3	Land Use	Promote public engagement with culture and heritage organizations.	Promote public engagement with culture and heritage organizations.	Recommendation: Strike policy 25.3 as it duplicates the text found on page 16 of the A&C Plan.
5-27	Policy 25.4	Land Use	Support the curation of historical exhibits in the community.	Support the curation of historical exhibits in the community.	Recommendation: Strike policy 25.4 as it duplicates the text found on page 16 of the A&C Plan.
5-28	Goal 8	Economic Development	Arts and Culture are integrated into the City's economic development projects and programs.	Arts and Culture are integrated into the City's economic development projects and programs.	<p>Recommendation: Strike proposed Goal 8 as it duplicates policies in the PROS Plan and the A&C Plan.</p> <p>Comment: The following policies on this topic are already included in other plans.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • PROS Plan Objective 8.6: Collaborate with the Community Planning and Development Department on economic development initiatives related to parks, recreation, and cultural arts programs and services. Seek opportunities to buy-local when procuring products and services and identify other opportunities to partner with Mercer Island small businesses in the delivery of programs, events, and other services. • A&C Plan (page 15): Implement a creative district and accountability strategy to complement and enhance overall city economic development strategy and to foster a thriving creative economy. • See also background section in A&C Plan titled "Arts Add Vitality to the Economy" (pages 13 to 14).

#	Item #	Element	Current Text:	Proposed Text:	City Manager Recommendation:
5-29	Policy 8.1 (proposed)	Economic Development	Incorporate public art installations and performances that complement the theme and overall visitor experience.	Incorporate public art installations and performances that complement the theme and overall visitor experience.	<p>Recommendation: Strike proposed Policy 8.1 as it duplicates policies in the A&C Plan.</p> <p>Comment: The following policies on this topic are already included in other plans.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A&C Plan (page 15): Promote cooperation and local partnerships between the City of Mercer Island and artists, arts providers, nonprofit organizations, urban designers, architects, developers, and others to help improve the quality of the built environment. • A&C Plan (page 15): Coordinate and collaborate with local, regional, and national arts organizations, and through public and private partners to integrate art into the community via permanent installations and special events. • A&C Plan (page 15): Incorporate public art in town center development design and site features. • A&C Plan (page 15): Implement a creative district and accountability strategy to complement and enhance overall city economic development strategy and to foster a thriving creative economy. • PROS Plan Objective 6.3: Identify and implement opportunities for integrating arts and culture into parks and open space, including, where feasible and appropriate, through permanent and temporary public art installations, arts performance and events, interpretive strategies, and other dynamic expressions. Collaborate with diverse groups to ensure incorporation of art in public space occurs through a lens of diversity, equity, and inclusion. • PROS Plan Objective 6.4: Partner with the community and local organizations to foster a variety of cultural events and support community cultural celebrations. • PROS Plan Objective 8.6: Collaborate with the Community Planning and Development Department on economic development initiatives related to parks, recreation, and cultural arts programs and services. Seek opportunities to buy-local when procuring products and services and identify other opportunities to partner with Mercer Island small businesses in the delivery of programs, events, and other services

#	Item #	Element	Current Text:	Proposed Text:	City Manager Recommendation:
5-30	Policy 8.2 (proposed)	Economic Development	Support cultural events and activities that enhance the appeal of Mercer Island to both residents and visitors.	Support cultural events and activities that enhance the appeal of Mercer Island to both residents and visitors.	<p>Recommendation: Strike proposed Policy 8.2 as it duplicates policies in other plans.</p> <p>Comment: The following policies on this topic are already included in other plans:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A&C Plan (page 14): Support implementation of and encourage community involvement in accessible, high quality performing, visual and literary arts programs, projects, and events. • A&C Plan (page 15): Coordinate and collaborate with the local school district to broaden accessibility and awareness of local art opportunities and to further art education. • A&C Plan (page 15): Coordinate and collaborate with local, regional, and national arts organizations, and through public and private partners to integrate art into the community via permanent installations and special events. • PROS Plan Objective 6.3: Identify and implement opportunities for integrating arts and culture into parks and open space, including, where feasible and appropriate, through permanent and temporary public art installations, arts performance and events, interpretive strategies, and other dynamic expressions. Collaborate with diverse groups to ensure incorporation of art in public space occurs through a lens of diversity, equity, and inclusion. • PROS Plan Objective 6.4: Partner with the community and local organizations to foster a variety of cultural events and support community cultural celebrations. • PROS Plan Objective 8.6: Collaborate with the Community Planning and Development Department on economic development initiatives related to parks, recreation, and cultural arts programs and services. Seek opportunities to buy-local when procuring products and services and identify other opportunities to partner with Mercer Island small businesses in the delivery of programs, events, and other services

#	Item #	Element	Current Text:	Proposed Text:	City Manager Recommendation:
5-31	Policy 8.3 (proposed)	Economic Development	Encourage the development of art spaces and events that attract visitors to Town Center.	Encourage the development of art spaces and events that attract visitors to Town Center.	<p>Recommendation: Strike proposed Policy 8.3 as it duplicates policies in other plans.</p> <p>[Revised 09-13-24] Comment: The following policies on this topic are already included in other plans:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • See prior responses (item #5-30) (CA-30) related to events. • A&C Plan (page 15): Support: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ Efforts to secure space for art and cultural activities; ○ The establishment of a community maker space; ○ Opportunities for housing and/or live/work space for artists; ○ A multidiscipline-oriented community arts facility. • A&C Plan (page 15): Maintain current and encourage new spaces for public art placement. • A&C Plan (page 15): Incorporate public art in town center development design and site features. • PROS Plan Objective 1.16: Integrate public art and park design from the onset of facility planning to create compelling, engaging, and captivating public places. Prioritize experiences that are interactive and allow for dynamic sensory exploration. • PROS Plan Objective 6.5: Develop a long-range project plan for the 1% for Art in Public Places Fund that articulates the City's vision for the public art program and includes integration with the Capital Improvement Program, strategies for engaging the community in public art acquisition, and updated policies for public art acquisition, siting, security, maintenance, and deaccession.

#	Item #	Element	Current Text:	Proposed Text:	City Manager Recommendation:
5-32	Policy 8.4 (proposed)	Economic Development	Develop and expand "Arts on the Island Weekend" as a signature annual event each September, enhancing the arts and culture experience.	Develop and expand "Arts on the Island Weekend" as a signature annual event each September, enhancing the arts and culture experience.	<p>Recommendation: Strike proposed policy 8.4 as it is overly specific.</p> <p>Comment: Staff recommend maintaining broad policy guidance that provides more flexibility for the Parks and Recreation Commission and/or the Arts Council, in collaboration with the staff and the community, to develop (and sunset events when appropriate) that meet community needs. The following policies and objectives address cultural arts events:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A&C Plan (page 14): Support implementation of and encourage community involvement in accessible, high quality performing, visual and literary arts programs, projects, and events • A&C Plan (page 15): Maintain a citizen Arts Council, which is advisory to the City Council and that spearheads arts programming and partnerships. • A&C Plan (page 15): Coordinate and collaborate with local, regional, and national arts organizations, and through public and private partners to integrate art into the community via permanent installations and special events. • PROS Plan Objective 5.8: Evaluate the City's role and function in community events and pursue sponsorships, partnerships, and outside funding to support existing or additional events and festivals. • PROS Plan Objective 5.10: Conduct periodic evaluations of program offerings. Utilize data to inform program and service planning decisions. • PROS Plan Objective 6.1: Foster the City's role as a convener of artists, arts organizations, and community groups to facilitate collaboration and efficiently serve the community through arts and culture programs and experiences. • PROS Plan Objective 6.3: Identify and implement opportunities for integrating arts and culture into parks and open space, including, where feasible and appropriate, through permanent and temporary public art installations, arts performance and events, interpretive strategies, and other dynamic expressions. Collaborate with diverse groups to ensure incorporation of art in public space occurs through a lens of diversity, equity, and inclusion • PROS Plan Objective 6.4: Partner with the community and local organizations to foster a variety of cultural events and support community cultural celebrations.

#	Item #	Element	Current Text:	Proposed Text:	City Manager Recommendation:
5-33	Policy 8.5 (proposed)	Economic Development	Support strategically placed infrastructure to facilitate nonprofit organizations, the City, and other partners' hosting of music and art events, such as a permanent stage, improved public bathroom facilities, hot water access, solar energy, accessible seating, and access to the Town Center.	Support strategically placed infrastructure to facilitate nonprofit organizations, the City, and other partners' hosting of music and art events, such as a permanent stage, improved public bathroom facilities, hot water access, solar energy, accessible seating, and access to the Town Center.	<p>Recommendation: Strike proposed policy 8.5 as it duplicates policies in other plans.</p> <p>Comment: Park design and development is addressed in the PROS Plan. Mercedale Park is in the queue for improvement work that is intended to be addressed in coordination with the sewer line replacement in the park. The following objectives are addressed in the PROS Plan:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • PROS Plan Objective 1.4: Identify and prioritize the need for master plans to guide all significant park development projects, achieve cohesive designs, and ensure project phasing is efficient and in alignment with community needs and priorities. Utilize management plans or other adopted strategies to guide the stewardship and maintenance of parks, open space, and trails. • PROS Plan Objective 1.16: Integrate public art and park design from the onset of facility planning to create compelling, engaging, and captivating public places. Prioritize experiences that are interactive and allow for dynamic sensory exploration. • PROS Plan Objective 2.5: Provide amenities at parks, trails, open space, and facilities where appropriate and when feasible to improve the user experience and access. • PROS Plan Objective 6.3: Identify and implement opportunities for integrating arts and culture into parks and open space, including, where feasible and appropriate, through permanent and temporary public art installations, arts performance and events, interpretive strategies, and other dynamic expressions. Collaborate with diverse groups to ensure incorporation of art in public space occurs through a lens of diversity, equity, and inclusion.

#	Item #	Element	Current Text:	Proposed Text:	City Manager Recommendation:
5-34	Policy 8.6 (proposed)	Economic Development	<p>Coordinate with established community organizations to develop a year-round program of arts, cultural, and activation events which draw the community to Mercer Island's commercial areas, including:</p> <p>8.6.A The First Friday Art Walks from May to September;</p> <p>8.6.B The Sunday Farmers Markets from June to September;</p> <p>8.6.C Summer Celebration each July;</p> <p>8.6.D Mostly Music in the Park events throughout the summer;</p> <p>8.6.E The Arts on the Island Weekend each fall, including the Art Uncorked event;</p> <p>8.6.F The Holiday Makers Market each December; and</p> <p>8.6.G Shakespeare in the Park.</p>	<p>Coordinate with established community organizations to develop a year-round program of arts, cultural, and activation events which draw the community to Mercer Island's commercial areas, including:</p> <p>8.6.A The First Friday Art Walks from May to September;</p> <p>8.6.B The Sunday Farmers Markets from June to September;</p> <p>8.6.C Summer Celebration each July;</p> <p>8.6.D Mostly Music in the Park events throughout the summer;</p> <p>8.6.E The Arts on the Island Weekend each fall, including the Art Uncorked event;</p> <p>8.6.F The Holiday Makers Market each December; and</p> <p>8.6.G Shakespeare in the Park.</p>	<p>Recommendation: Strike proposed policy 8.6 as events are already addressed in the A&C Plan and the PROS Plan.</p> <p>Comment: Staff do not recommend listing specific events in the Comprehensive Plan as event offerings change and evolve over time as do the dates they are offered. Staff recommend maintaining broad objectives that provide more flexibility for the Parks and Recreation Commission and/or the Arts Council, in collaboration with the staff and the community, to develop (and sunset events when appropriate) that meet community needs. The following policies and objectives address economic development and cultural arts events:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A&C Plan (page 14): Support implementation of and encourage community involvement in accessible, high quality performing, visual and literary arts programs, projects, and events • A&C Plan (page 15): Coordinate and collaborate with local, regional, and national arts organizations, and through public and private partners to integrate art into the community via permanent installations and special events. • PROS Plan Objective 5.8: Evaluate the City's role and function in community events and pursue sponsorships, partnerships, and outside funding to support existing or additional events and festivals. • PROS Plan Objective 5.10: Conduct periodic evaluations of program offerings. Utilize data to inform program and service planning decisions. • PROS Plan Objective 6.1: Foster the City's role as a convener of artists, arts organizations, and community groups to facilitate collaboration and efficiently serve the community through arts and culture programs and experiences. • PROS Plan Objective 6.4: Partner with the community and local organizations to foster a variety of cultural events and support community cultural celebrations. • PROS Plan Objective 8.6: Collaborate with the Community Planning and Development Department on economic development initiatives related to parks, recreation, and cultural arts programs and services. Seek opportunities to buy-local when procuring products and services and identify other opportunities to partner with Mercer Island small businesses in the delivery of programs, events, and other services.

#	Item #	Element	Current Text:	Proposed Text:	City Manager Recommendation:
5-35	Policy 22.1	Land Use	Periodically review and update the City's emergency management plans.	Periodically review and update the City's emergency management plans. <u>Adopt the following emergency management related plans and their successors by reference:</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • <u>Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan;</u> • <u>Hazard Mitigation Plan;</u> • <u>Continuity of Operations Plan</u> • <u>Pandemic Plan;</u> • <u>Terrorism Response Plan and Threat and Hazard Identification and Risk Assessment;</u> • <u>Debris Management Plan;</u> • <u>Volunteer Operations Plan;</u> and • <u>Shelter Plan.</u> 	[Revised 09-13-24] Recommendation: <u>Approve proposed text</u> Revise language to adopt emergency management plans by reference, consistent with other plan references.
5-36	Policy 22.2	Land Use	Identify, and implement, necessary enhancements to the City's emergency planning and preparedness program.	Identify, and implement, necessary enhancements to the City's emergency planning and preparedness program.	Recommendation: Strike policy 22.2 as the goals related to emergency management are included in the Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan.
5-37	Policy 22.5	Land Use	Adopt regulations and programs to mitigate and control hazards that are created by a natural event. For example, the creation of a new landslide hazard area resulting from a naturally occurring slope failure.	Adopt regulations and programs to mitigate and control hazards that are created by a natural event. For example, the creation of a new landslide hazard area resulting from a naturally occurring slope failure.	Recommendation: Strike policy 22.5 as the these topics are covered in the Hazard Mitigation Plan, proposed to be adopted by reference.
5-38	Policy 22.6	Land Use	Continue to develop an action plan to expedite development review following an emergency event.	Continue to develop an action plan to expedite development review following an emergency event.	Recommendation: Strike policy 22.6 as “after action” planning work is addressed in the Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan and other emergency plans.
5-39	New Policy 1.28	Capital Facilities	N/A	<u>1.28 Adopt the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Transition Plan and its successors by reference.</u>	[Revised 09-13-24] Recommendation: <u>Add a new policy to the Capital Facilities Element that adopts the ADA Transition Plan by reference.</u>